

900 COURT ST NE S101 SALEM, OREGON 97301-4065 (503) 986-1243 FAX: (503) 373-1043 www.oregonlegislature.gov/lc

Open Government Impact Statement

82nd Oregon Legislative Assembly 2023 Regular Session

Measure: HB 3409 - B

Only impacts on Original or Engrossed Versions are Considered Official

Prepared by: Dexter A. Johnson

Date: 6/21/2023

SUMMARY

Requires State Department of Energy to report on rate of heat pump technology adoption and to collaborate with designated state agencies to reduce barriers to home energy efficiency and resilience.

Directs Department of Consumer and Business Services to facilitate greenhouse gas emission reductions.

Requires State Department of Energy to specify energy performance standard for covered commercial buildings. Permits department to impose civil penalty for failure to comply. Requires department to establish incentive program to encourage compliance.

Requires Oregon Department of Administrative Services to develop methodology and work plan for state agencies to conduct assessment of energy use in, and greenhouse gas emissions from, state-owned buildings.

Requires Oregon Department of Administrative Services to oversee specified capital projects and to develop and implement guidelines for sustainable design.

Authorizes state agencies to enter into energy projects and to retain net savings.

Establishes Community Green Infrastructure Grant Program.

Directs State Department of Agriculture to certify green communities nurseries.

Directs State Forestry Department to acquire and maintain urban tree canopy assessment tool and to develop and implement program related to loss of tree canopy.

Directs Oregon State University to research development of fuel pathways for low carbon fuels derived from woody biomass residues. Authorizes State Forester to establish forestry renewable woody biomass conversion program.

Directs Department of Environmental Quality to establish rebate program for purchase or lease of qualifying medium or heavy duty zero-emission vehicles.

Directs Land Conservation and Development Commission to adopt rules for siting photovoltaic solar power generation facilities.

Changes name of "Oregon Global Warming Commission" to "Oregon Climate Action Commission." Modifies membership and duties of commission.



900 COURT ST NE S10 SALEM, OREGON 97301-4065 (503) 986-1243 FAX: (503) 373-1043 www.oregonlegislature.gov/lc

Directs Department of Environmental Quality to evaluate opportunities to reduce Oregon's consumption-based greenhouse gas emissions.

Directs State Department of Energy and Oregon Climate Action Commission to prepare inventory, baseline and metrics for net carbon sequestration and storage in natural and working lands and to study workforce training programs needed to support adoption of natural climate solutions.

Extends rebate for construction or installation of solar electric system or paired solar and storage system.

Authorizes Environmental Quality Commission to establish by rule fee to be paid by community climate investment entities.

Directs Oregon Health Authority to identify, monitor and test water sources susceptible to harmful algal blooms. Directs Department of Environmental Quality to develop strategy to respond to harmful algal blooms.

Directs Department of Human Services to provide grants, support and technical assistance for resilience hubs and networks.

Declares emergency, effective on passage.

NOTICE OF NO OPEN GOVERNMENT IMPACT